# RESOLUTION

# Resolution Adopting the McHenry County Moves 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan (82)

**WHEREAS**, in order to provide for a comprehensive and coordinated system of transportation, it is necessary to undertake a multi-year approach to the planning of said system; and

**WHEREAS**, the Illinois Highway Code and County's Agreement of Understanding with the Illinois Department of Transportation requires County Engineers of counties with a population in excess of 185,000 to develop and update a 20-year long range transportation plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the McHenry County Moves 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan utilized an extensive public outreach process in the development of the plans goals and selection of recommended projects; and

**WHEREAS**, the McHenry County Division of Transportation will utilize the 2050 Plan during the update of its Five-Year Transportation Program and Annual Budget; and

**WHEREAS**, the 2050 Transportation Plan was developed in coordination with McHenry County's Planning and Development Department's 2050 Comprehensive Plan, which proceeded on a similar timeline and overlapped with goals and recommendations; and

**WHEREAS,** the Transportation Committee of the County Board oversaw the development of this plan and has endorsed the McHenry County Moves 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois, that the McHenry County Moves 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan is hereby adopted as the official long range transportation plan for McHenry County; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this Resolution to the County Administrator and two copies to the Director of Transportation/County Engineer, one of which will be forwarded to the Illinois Department of Transportation.

DATED at Woodstock, Illinois, this 18th day of June, A.D., 2024.

ATTEST:	Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board
Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk	

# MCH MCHENRY COUNTY-II

# **McHenry County Board**

County Board Room Woodstock, IL 60098 Meeting: June 18, 2024
Department: Division of Transportation
Prepared By: Scott Hennings

#### RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution Adopting the McHenry County Moves 2050 Long Range

Transportation Plan (82)

# **Board / Committee Action Requested:**

To approve a resolution adopting the McHenry County Moves 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan to guide future infrastructure investments.

# **Background and Discussion:**

This is the County's fourth long range transportation plan. The first was adopted in 1996 for the planning horizon of 2010. The second was adopted in 2005 for the planning horizon of 2020. The third was adopted in 2014 for the planning horizon of 2040. These plans meet the requirements of a 20 year long range transportation plan as indicated in the Illinois Highway Code and McHenry County's Agreement of Understanding with the Illinois Department of Transportation.

The Plan was funded with a Unified Work Program grant from CMAP and a Statewide Planning and Research grant from IDOT.

During the public comment period, which ran from May 1<sup>st</sup> – May 28<sup>th</sup>, only four comments were received. The comments have been attached for review.

Impact on Human Resources: N/A

Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits): N/A

Impact on Capital Expenditures: N/A

Impact on Physical Space: N/A

## Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies:

This plan should be referred to by other County Departments and outside agencies as the County's Transportation Plan.

## **Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan:**

Conforms to all Ordinances, Policies, and the Strategic Plan.